

**LFIR #3326** 

1.	Project Title	License Plate Reader (LPR) Camera Replacements/Upgrade						
2.	Senate Sponsor	Kathleen Passidomo						
3.	Date of Request	3/4/2025						
4.	Project/Program De	scription						
	and analyzing license suspects, and locate	license plate reader technology e plate information from vehicles missing persons by cross refere ment's efficiency by reducing materials.	s in real encing I	time. This technologicense plate informa	gy helps identify sto tion with law enforc	llen cars, track wanted ement databases. This		
5.	State Agency to rec	eive requested funds De	partme	nt of Law Enforceme	ent			
	State Agency conta	cted? No	•					
6.	Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Request for Fiscal Ye	ear 202	5-2026				
Type of Funding Amount								
	Operating				100,000			
	Fixed Capital Outlay			0				
	<b>Total State Funds R</b>	Requested		100,000				
7.	Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (inclu	uding m	natching funds avai	lable for this proj	ect)		
	Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage			
	Total State Funds Re	equested (from question #6)		100,000	17%			
	Matching Funds							
	Federal			0	0%			
	State (excluding the	amount of this request)		0	0%			
	Local			487,000	83%			
	Other				201	l .		
	Otriei			0	0%			

Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		

		,	7 11110 11111		
(уууу-уу)		Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #	

9.	ls	future-year	funding	likely to	be requ	uested?
----	----	-------------	---------	-----------	---------	---------

250,000

Yes

No

a. If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.

8. Has this project previously received state funding?

If yes, provide the most recent instance:

b. Describe the source of funding that can be used in lieu of state funding.

Without the assistance from the State, the City of Naples would need to fund this initiative using CIP funds, if available.



10. Status of Construction

a. What is the current phase of the project?

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

**LFIR #3326** 

#### Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

Planning	Construction N/A	
b. Is the project "shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?	
c. What is the estimated start da	te of construction?	
d. What is the estimated comple	tion date of construction?	
_		
e. What funding stream will be u	sed for ongoing operations and maintenance of	of the project?
List the owners of the facility trelationship between the owner.  Details on how the requested s	,	al outlay funding. Include the
Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		C
Other Salary and Benefits		(
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		С
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		C
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		C
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	Purchase and installation of License Plate reade	r cameras 100,000
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		(
Fixed Capital Construction/Major	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		C
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	100,000

#### 13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Implement an advanced license plate reader technology network with nationwide capabilities that will assist the police department to identify stolen cars, track wanted suspects, and locate missing persons by cross referencing license plate information with law enforcement databases. This enhances the department's top provide law enforcement services, protect the community, apprehend criminal suspects, and enhance the overall safety of the community.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



**LFIR # 3326** 

	his project will enhance the Naples Police Department's law enforcement and investigative services provided to citizens nd result in improved safety and security, and a reduction in crime.
c.	What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?
lı	ncreased security.
d.	Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
1	50,000 vehicle owners who enter/exit the City on a daily basis.
	What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will measured?
ci	icense Plate Readers (LPRs) provide an increase of security for the City and investigative tools to help maintain a safe ty for both residents and visitors. The Naples Police Department maintains a reporting method for documenting the use LPR technology for cases within our RMS system. The information maintained provides a running calculation of crimes hich are solved or cases which involve the use of LPRs.
	What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties r failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
N	lo additional penalites.
14. Is	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. If	f Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. N	Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
15. Ha	as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	Yes, Applied
	Yes, Received
	No
	No, but intends to apply
a. If	f yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
b. F	Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:
40 11	
	as the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?
	Yes, Applied



**LFIR # 3326** 

☐ Yes, Received						
□ No						
☐ No, but intends to	o apply					
a. If yes, specify the	e program	n and state age	ncy (ex. Loca	al Government	Emergenc	y Bridge Loan, Department of
Commerce):						
17. Requester Contact	Informati	ion				
a. First Name	Ciro		Last Name	Dominguez		
b. Organization	City of Na	aples Police Dep		<u> </u>		
c. E-mail Address	•	uez@naplesgov				
d. Phone Number	_	·	Ext.			
						•
18. Recipient Contact	Information	on				
a. Organization	City of Na	aples Police Dep	partment			
b. Municipality and	d County	Collier				
c. Organization Ty	ре					
□For Profit Entity						
□Non Profit 501(d	:)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(d	:)(4)					
☑Local Entity						
□University or Co	llege					
□Other (please sp	ecify)					
d. First Name	Ciro		Last Name	Dominguez		
e. E-mail Address		uez@naplesgov				
f. Phone Number	(239)213		Ext.			
19. Lobbyist Contact I						
a. Name	Lisa M. H					
b. Firm Name	SBM Partners, Inc.					
c. E-mail Address		SBMPartners.co	om			
d. Phone Number	(850)224	-5081				



**LFIR #3326** 

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.